
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday 20 June 2023 
6.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
 
 

Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 12 June 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday 20 June 2023 
6.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of 
the meeting held on 28 February 2023.  
 

 

6. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT 
AREAS WITHIN SOUTHWARK 

 

5 - 47 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 To consider the review of the current Cumulative Impact Areas 
(CIAs) within the borough. 
 

 

7. VERBAL UPDATES 
 

 

 Officers to give verbal updates on: 
  

 Data used for CIA assessments 
  

 Late night levy to be extended to late night refreshment 
premises (https://www.instituteoflicensing.org/news/government-
publishes-response-to-late-night-levy-consultation-may-2023/) 

 

 Exempting hospitals from LNR within the council’s policy  
 

 Reviews for personal licences   
 

 Government White Paper on reforms to gambling legislation  
 

 Appeals  
 

 House of Lords Liaison Committee Report 
 

 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 
 

 

Date: 12 June 2023 
 
 

https://www.instituteoflicensing.org/news/government-publishes-response-to-late-night-levy-consultation-may-2023/
https://www.instituteoflicensing.org/news/government-publishes-response-to-late-night-levy-consultation-may-2023/


1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 28 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 
28 February 2023 at 6.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Charlie Smith 

   
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, senior legal officer 
Andrew Heron, licensing team leader 
Anju Sidhu, head of regulatory services 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Neale, Maria 
Linforth-Hall, Jane Salmon, Ian Wingfield and Kath Whittam. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 28 February 2023 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 At the meeting it was noted that Councillor Margy Newens may have been in 
attendance, although she had been marked as having sent apologies. Following 
the meeting it was confirmed that Councillor Newens had sent apologies and was 
not present, so therefore no changes to the minutes were required. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT AREAS 
WITHIN SOUTHWARK  

 

 The licensing team leader presented their report.  Members had questions for the 
licensing team leader. 
 
There was a discussion and following the discussion the committee agreed to the 
resolutions below. 
 
a) That the licensing committee considered the review of the current 

Cumulative Impact Areas (CIAs) within the Borough using the data analysis 
provided at Appendix A to the report. 
 

b) That the Elephant and Castle monitoring area be extended to include 
Steadman Street. 
 

c) That  the CIAs shall remain as they are in their current geographical state, 
other than the extension of the Elephant and Castle monitoring area to 
include Steadman Street. 
 

d) That the arrangement for the public consultation be agreed. 
 

e) That the data relating to the CIAs shall be reviewed by the committee 
annually. 

2



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 28 February 2023 
 

 
f) That the committee shall consider the parameters of the data that it wishes 

to be included going forward in order to monitor the cumulative impact areas 
and the monitoring areas, at the next committee meeting on 20 June 2023.  
Officers shall invite the data analysts and consultees to attend this meeting. 

 

7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - REMOTE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HEARINGS  

 

 The senior legal officer presented the report. Members had questions for the legal 
officer and the licensing team leader. 
 
There was a discussion and following the discussion the committee agreed to the 
resolutions below. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That a combination of remote and in-person licensing sub-committee 

hearings, as listed as Option D in the report, be agreed. 

 
2. That the proposed protocol, as set out in Appendix A of the report, be 

agreed.  

 

8. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS - PROCEDURES  
 

 The senior legal officer presented the report. Members had questions for the legal 
officer and the licensing team leader. 
 
There was a discussion and following the discussion the committee agreed to the 
resolutions below. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the procedures for licensing sub-committee hearings, reducing the time for 
verbal submissions to maximum of five minutes per party, be agreed. 
 
That the proposed hearings procedure (attached as Appendix A) and the protocol 
(attached as Appendix B) of the report, be agreed. 
 

 ANY OTHER OPEN  BUSINESS 
 

 At this juncture, the head of regulatory services gave the committee a short update 
on the late night levy. 
 

3



4 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 28 February 2023 
 

The senior legal officer then gave the committee a short update on current 
licensing appeal cases. 
 
These were noted by the committee. 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.11pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

4



 

 
 

1 

 

Item No.  
6. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
20 June 2023 
 

Decision Maker: 
Licensing Committee 
 

Report title: 
 
 

The Licensing Act 2003 – Review of Cumulative 
Impact Areas within Southwark 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment, 
Neighborhoods and Growth 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
1. That the Committee: 
 

a) Considers the review of the current Cumulative Impact Areas (CIAs) 
within the borough following the public and statutory consultation; 
 

b) Agrees the CIAs remain as they are in their current locations, or 
proposes any further changes following the consultation. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. The Licensing Act 2003 “the Act” came into effect on 25 November 2005. 

The Act introduced a regime for the licensing of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment and late night refreshment, to be administered by the local 
licensing authority. 
 

3. Under the Act, cumulative impact is the potential impact on the promotion 
of the licensing objectives of a significant number of licensed premises 
concentrated in one geographical area, which goes beyond that which can 
be dealt with via premises-specific enforcement. The Cumulative Impact 
Areas (CIAs) are locations which the council has identified as experiencing 
cumulative impact and to which a CIA Policy will apply. 

 
4. The CIA policy places a presumption that any new licensed premises within 

the defined areas would likely add to the existing cumulative impact and 
should therefore, be refused. The policy allows Applicants to rebut the 
refusal presumption if they can demonstrate that the premises operation 
would not adversely impact the intention of the policy and add to the existing 
cumulative impact. 

 
5. The implementation and assessment of a CIA Policy must be based on data 

specific to alcohol-related crime. The policy is to be kept under review, but 
is statutorily required to be reviewed every three years. 

 
6. The CIAs were introduced to support the Southwark Statement of Licensing 

Policy aims of reducing the negative impact of alcohol on residents, visitors 

5
Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

2 

and businesses in the borough. 
 

7. Three CIAs were introduced between 2008 and 2011, in the areas of 
Borough and Bankside (2011), Camberwell (2008) and Peckham (2009). 
There are also three monitoring areas at Elephant & Castle, Walworth and 
Old Kent Road, which have been monitored since 2011. The monitoring 
areas are locations that did not yet warrant a CIA but where alcohol related 
disorder was still a potential issue, but did extend the Elephant and Castle 
monitoring area to include Steadman Street. 

 
8. The Licensing Committee met on 28 February 2023 in order to assess the 

current CIA Policy, using the data analysis in Appendix A. The committee 
agreed that the data did not support changes to the existing policy. The 
Committee agreed that the matter should be put to a full public an
[...]
 within Southwark. 
 

48. The strategic director, finance also notes the resource implications 

12



 

 
 

9 

contained within the report and that there are no additional financial 
implications as a result of accepting the proposals.  

 
49. Officer time to effect recommendations will also be contained within existing 

budgeted revenue resources. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

The Licensing Act 2003 plus 
secondary regulations 

The Licensing 
Service, C/O 160 
Tooley Street, 
London, SE1  

Name: Mrs Kirtikula 
Read 
Phone number: 020 
7525 5748 

The Home Office Guidance to 
the Act published June 2014 

As above As above 

Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 

As above As above 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix A Crime data analysis for maintenance of CIAs 

Appendix B Consultation responses 

Appendix C Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director, Environment, 
Neighborhoods and Growth 

Report Author Andrew Heron, Team Leader - Licensing 

Version Final 

Dated 6 June 2023 

Key Decision? Yes 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director, 
Finance  

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 6 June 2023 

 
 

13



Cumulative Impact Areas Alcohol Licensing Review 

A review of Crime and anti-social behaviour FY 21/22 

Regulatory Services; Divisional Analytical and Business Service 

JULY 2022 

APPENDIX A 
14



1 
 

 

Introduction: 

Cumulative Impact Areas (CIAs), sometimes known as zones, were introduced to support the LB Southwark 
Licensing policy aims of reducing the negative impact of alcohol on residents, visitors and businesses in the 
borough. 

Three CIAs were introduced between 2008 and 2011, in the areas of Borough and Banksi
[...]
face sterilization 
with either the continuation of CIAs. However, this is a generalisation and not 
directed at any particular community groups. 

This is a potential continuation of an existing policy. No negative impacts are 
identified. 

Paragraph 162 of the Southwark Statement of Licenisng Policy 2021 to 2026 
states that Members of a Licensing Sub Committee may take into account 
factors when granting additional licences within a CIA.  Members may take steps 
to grant a premises licence outside of the recommendations of the Policy to 
promote the use of licensed premises by groups that are not well serviced with 
licensed premises within the Borough.  The groups referenced are those within a 
protected characteristic. 

Equality information on which above analysis is based 

N/A 

Mitigating actions to be taken 

N/A 

Religion and belief - Religion has the meaning usually given to it but belief includes 
religious and philosophical beliefs including lack of belief (e.g. Atheism). Generally, a 
belief should affect your life choices or the way you live for it to be included in the 
definition. 

42



10 

Possible impacts (positive and negative) of budget proposal, which includes 
addressing needs of these groups. 

CIA policy will have no apparent benefit or disadvantage to any particular 
religion. It should be noted that places of worship are exempt from licensing 
restrictions, as long as they are not being used for non-religious, commercial 
purposes. 

Equality information on which above analysis is based 

N/A 

Mitigating actions to be taken 

N/A 

Sex - A man or a woman. 

Possible impacts (positive and negative) of budget proposal, which includes 
addressing needs of these groups; 

This also includes needs/impacts arising from socio-economic disadvantage and 
sex. 

CIA continuation will have no apparent benefit or disadvantage to any particular 
sex. 

Equality information on which above analysis is based 

N/A 

Mitigating actions to be taken 

[...]
 a continuing trend for 
increases in business rates and rent costs to all premises adding an additional 
financial burden to some businesses, which is likely passed on to customers. 

Equality information on which above analysis is based 

N/A 

Mitigating actions to be taken 

N/A 

SUMMARY  of Equality Impact and Needs Analysis for budget proposal: 

Potential impacts (positive and negative) of proposed 
policy/decision/business plan/ budget proposal 

None identified. 

Equality information on which above analysis is based 

Adherence to Council policy and UK law 

45



13 

Section 5: Further actions 

5. Further analysis and actions; incuding mitigation actions and actions to tackle inequality and
promote equality.

Based on the initial analysis above, please detail the key mitigating actions and desired outcomes, or the 
areas identified as requiring more data or detailed analysis. Please also note interelations between the 
different protected characteristics; all of us are made up of many of the protected characteristics. 

Number Description of issue Action and desired outcome Timeframe 

1 None 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

46



  
LICENSING COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir Tel: 020 7525 7222 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Emily Tester  
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers 
 

Debra Allday, Legal services 
Andrew Heron, Licensing team 
 
 
 
Andrew Weir/Gerald Gohler, 
Constitutional Team 
 
 
 
 
Total print: 18 
 
Date:  5 June 2023  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
By email    
By email  

 
 
 

 
3 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from the Licensing Committee
	6 The Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Cumulative Impact Areas within Southwark
	Appendix A: Crime data analysis for maintenance of CIAs
	Appendix B: Consultation responses
	Appendix C: Equalities Impact Assessment

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 20 June 2023 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

MINUTES of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 20 June 2023 at 6.00 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday (Senior Solicitor)  
Nick Stabeler (Neighbourhood Nuisance Service Manager)   
Andrew Heron (Principal Licensing Officer) 
Sergeant Garry Lawrence (Metropolitan Police and Night 
Time Economy Sergeant) 
Gordon Rice (Partnership Data Analyst) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 No apologies had been received.   
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 20 June 2023 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair announced that the meeting would also discuss an informal TENs 
consultation currently being conducted, as well as possible national standards for 
licensing training for members.   
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT AREAS 
WITHIN SOUTHWARK  

 

 The principal licensing officer presented his report. Members put questions to the 
licensing officers and the metropolitan police officer.  
 
At 6:08pm, Councillor Suzanne Abachor joined the meeting and confirmed she 
was a voting member of the committee.  
 
Members then continued discussing the report, and asked further questions of 
officers.   
 
At 6:18pm, Councillor Sabina Emmanuel joined the meeting and confirmed she 
was a voting member of the committee.  
 
Members then continued discussing the report, and asked further questions of 
officers.   
 
ACTION:  
 

Members asked for the following action points for licensing officers to be 
recorded:  

 

 Information regarding the number of businesses and individuals signed 
up for licensing consultations to be circulated to the committee.   

 

 A question regarding the definition of a night club to be included in the 



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 20 June 2023 
 

next licensing policy review consultation. 
 

 Information on the number of licensed premises in the individual CIA 
areas to be included in the next report.   

  
Having taken into account the council’s public sector equality duty, the committee 
agreed the resolution below.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the Cumulative Impact Areas (CIAs) are to remain as they are in their 
current locations.  

 

7. VERBAL UPDATES  
 

 The principal licensing officer presented updates on the following topics, and 
answered queries put by members of the committee around these subjects:   

 Late night levy to be extended to late night refreshment premises  

 Exempting hospitals from late night refreshment licenses within the council’s 
policy 

 Reviews of personal licences  

 Government White Paper on reforms to gambling legislation 

 Appeals 

 The House of Lords Liaison Committee Report. 

 
The committee also discussed an informal consultation around temporary events 
notices (TENs) currently underway.  
 
ACTION:  
 

Members asked the principal licensing officer to try to retrieve the information 
he had submitted in this online survey, and to circulate his responses to the 
committee, if possible.  

 
The meeting then adjourned for a comfort break from 7:21pm to 7:28pm.  
 
The senior solicitor informed the meeting about appeals which were currently going 
through the courts. Members discussed the information and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
Following this, the meeting discussed licensing training for members in Southwark 
and at a national level.   
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 20 June 2023 
 

 The meeting ended at 7:57pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


